
Veterans Assistance Commission of McHenry County 
(815) 334-4229 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

The Monthly meeting of the VACMC will be held 

on Wednesday November 15, 2023 5pm 
McHenry County Administration Building 

 
 

 

 
Highlights: 
• Mental Health First Aid Class 
• Superintendent Reinstatement Vote 

 
To join by video:   

Microsoft Teams meeting 
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device. 

 
Click here to join the meeting 

 

 
     

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjVmMzBjNzUtNTA1Ny00MjI4LWEzZmQtOGM2NjZkNWUyZGUz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22593b6f0e-a840-402d-821c-761ad15609ab%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cb32ce3e-8c29-4973-b18f-343825049cf9%22%7d


VAC Inc. & Foundation Agenda Items 
For the Meeting of 15 November 2023 5:00pm 

McHenry County Government Center 
Administration Building and Video  

 
 
 

1. Call to Order        Joe Kersten 
a. Pledge of Allegiance  
b. Invocation       Gene Boxlitner 
c. Roll Call of Directors      

2. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
a. 18 October 2023 Minutes 

3. Treasurers Report       John Widmayer 
a. Financial Report 

4. VAC Inc. Assistance - Jeep Repair Follow-up       
5. VAC Inc Scholarship Update 
6. New Business 

a. Foundation Update       Don Smolenski 
b. Fundraising Suggestions 
c. Other 

7. Old Business 
a. 2023 300 Club Tickets Drawing    Joe Kersten 
b. Other 

8. Close VAC Inc Meeting  



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission Inc.  
& VAC Foundation 

Meeting of 18 October 2023 
 
Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting to order at 1700 Hours.    
Chairman Joseph Kersten led the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.  
Superintendent Michael Iwanicki called the roll of officers. A quorum of officers was present.      
 
                                                                                    

Officers Present:  Chairman:  
Joseph Kersten  

Senior Vice Chairman:  
Excused 

Junior Vice Chairman: 
Excused 

Treasurer:    
John Widmayer  

Secretary:    
Excused  

Director:  
Charlie Chapman 

Director:  
James Koch  

 

The 20 September 2023 Minutes: Copies of the September Minutes were made available by distribution to the 
Delegates and Alternates.  Charlie Chapman made the motion to accept the September Minutes as presented. 
Ray Martin seconded the motion. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: none 

The September 2023 Treasurer’s Report:  Copies of the September Treasurer’s bank statement summary 
report was made available by Treasurer John Widmayer and distributed to the Delegates and Alternates. The 
motion to accept the September Treasurer’s bank statement summary report as presented was made by Bill 
Richards and seconded by Jim Koch. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: none 

New Business:    

1. Financial Assistance - There was 1 request for Financial Assistance regarding a car repair.  Approved 
repairs not to exceed $2,999 upon receipt of formal quote.  Don Somlinski made a motion to approve, 
seconded by John Widmayer. 

Old Business: 

1. Foundation Filing – Documents are still being gathered for the new CPA, Nancy Gonsiorek, to take 
over the foundation filing process.   

2. Fundraising – Mr. Smolinski suggested that fundraising be deferred until we gain IRS approval for the 
Foundation. 

The drawing of the 2023 series 300 Club winners for October are: $75.00 to VFW 5040 and $25.00 to AL 412.  
 
Chairman Kersten adjourned the meeting at 1723 Hours.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted,                   
 

Jennifer Kunke 
Jennifer Kunke 
 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission, Inc
                Regularly Scheduled Meeting October 18, 2023

                 BANK SUMMARY
        As of September 30, 2023

              American Community Bank & Trust

VAC Inc Beginning Balance Brought Forward 46,680.74$    

9/22/2023 Deposit American Veterans Help Corp Donation 500.00$         
9/29/2023 Deposit Interest 42.23$            

VAC Inc Balance as of 9/30/23 47,222.97$    

VAC Inc 300 Club Beginning Balance Brought Forward 6,092.74$      

9/20/2023 Paid Aug Drawing Winner Jodi Bauman (75.00)$          
9/20/2023 Paid Aug Drawing Winner Tom Nielsen (25.00)$          

300 Club Balance as of 9/30/23 5,992.74$      

Combined Balance as of 9/30/23 53,215.71$    

               McHenry County VAC Foundation

McHenry County VAC Foundation Beginning Balance 9,484.50$      

9/29/2023 Deposit Interest 3.77$              

Foundation Balance as of 9/30/23 9,488.27$      

Authored By John Widmayer 10/4/23



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission, Inc
                Regularly Scheduled Meeting November 15, 2023

                 BANK SUMMARY
        As of October 31, 2023

              American Community Bank & Trust

VAC Inc Beginning Balance Brought Forward 47,222.97$    

10/6/2023 Paid Decraene's Service Center (Deyoe Grant) #1125 (4,731.54)$     
10/18/2023 Deposit American Veterans Help Corp Donation 500.00$         
10/31/2023 Deposit Interest 42.23$            

VAC Inc Balance as of 10/31/23 43,033.66$    

VAC Inc 300 Club Beginning Balance Brought Forward 5,992.74$      

10/18/2023 Paid Oct Drawing Winner VFW Post 5040 (75.00)$          
10/18/2023 Paid Oct Drawing Winner American Legion Post 412 (25.00)$          

300 Club Balance as of 10/31/23 5,892.74$      

Combined Balance as of 10/31/23 48,926.40$    

               McHenry County VAC Foundation

McHenry County VAC Foundation Beginning Balance 9,488.27$      

10/31/2023 Deposit Interest 4.16$              

Foundation Balance as of 10/31/23 9,492.43$      

Authored By John Widmayer 11/2/23



AGENDA 
Veterans Assistance Commission of McHenry County 

WEDNESDAY, 15 November 2023 – 5:00 p.m.   
Video Conference and Live from the 

McHenry County Government Ctr., Admin Bldg 
 

1. Call to Order 
a. Roll Call of Officers      Keith Duggan 
b. Officers Opening Remarks     Joe Kersten 
c. Minute Approval      Joe Kersten 

i. 18 October 2023 
2. Superintendent’s Financial Report    Michael Iwanicki 

a. October Financial Report 
3. Public Participation   
4. Introduce guests and new members    Mike Iwanicki 
5. Public Comment  

1. Individual Comments are limited to 3 minutes. 
2. Public comment is limited to 30 min. unless extended by the 

Commission. 
6. Correspondence        
7. Committee Reports 

a. E-Board Meeting 
b. By-Laws Committee      Charlie Chapman 

i. Recognition of Student Veterans of America  
for limited membership (Article V Sec. 4) 

c. IACVAC Delegate      Pat Conley  
d. Superintendents Report     Michael Iwanicki  

i. Green Living Expo 
ii. Veterans Day Rolling Thunder & County 

iii. Senior Health Fair 
iv. City of Woodstock Proclamation  

 
8. Old Business        Michael Iwanicki  

a. Wellness Programs Update  
i. Education – MHFA follow up 

ii. Outdoors – Veterans Build 
iii. Socialization – Wednesday Social – Game Night 

b. Stakeholders Meeting 
1. New Business       Michael Iwanicki 

a. 2024 Changes to Policies Manual – New Laws 
b. Superintendent Reinstatement Vote 
c. IACVAC Annual Certification – Delegate & Alternate 
d. January 1 2024 Step Scale Adjustment 

9. Good of the Association      Joe Kersten 
a. Post Announcements 

10. Benediction        Chaplain 
11. Adjournment  



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

October 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Call To Order – Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting of the Veterans Assistance 
Commission to order at 1724 hours at the McHenry County Government Administration 
Building, 667 Ware Road, Woodstock, Illinois 60098.  

Roll Call – Superintendent Iwanicki called the roll.  

Officer’s present: (*Appointed)  
Chairman   Joseph Kersten  Sr. Vice Chairman  Pat Conley 

Jr. Vice Chairman  Frank Steckelberg Sergeant At Arms  James Koch  

Judge Advocate  Charlie Chapman   

Secretary*   Jennifer Kunke Chaplain*   Eugene Boxleitner 

IACVAC Delegate*  Donald Smolinski IACVAC Alternate*  Pat Conley 

Recognized Veteran Service Organization Representatives: 
The American Legion 

Post #171 Crystal Lake 
Charlie Morgan (D)  
Robert Dorn (A)  

Post #192 Marengo 
Eugene Boxleitner (D)  
Nicole Bruno (A)  

Post #253 Richmond 
Vacant (D) 
Vacant (A) 

Post #265 Harvard 
            Joe McLachlin       
                Joe Nolan           

Post #412 Woodstock 
Don Chwalisz (D)  
Joseph Kersten (A)  

Post #491 McHenry 
Scott Kaphingst (D)  
Ray Martin (A)   

Post #606 Hebron 
Johnny Eskridge (D)  

Vacant (A) 

Post #673 Huntley 
Don Smolinski (D)  
Patrick Conley (A)  

Post #1231 Lake in The 
Hills 

Vacant (D) 
Vacant (A) 

 
Marine Corps League 

Rick Prescott (A)              
Michael Breslin  (D)        

Polish Legion of American 
Veterans 

James Koch (D)   
William Richards (A)  

AmVets #245 Cary Grove 
Neal Donner (D)  

Vacant (A) 

 

Veterans of Foreign Wars 
Post #4600 McHenry 

Charles Chapman (D)  
Ken Hauser (A)     

Post #5040 Woodstock 
John Widmayer (D)  
Ed Chambers (A)  

Post #12014 Crystal Lake 
James Pierce (D)       

Dennis Foutch (A)       
 

 
Recognized Guests: McHenry County Board Rep 

Carl Kamienski   
 

                MCC 
Liza Smith & Chris Gluth & Liza Smith 

 
John Vassos 

VAC 
Victor Somoza  Habacuc Rico 

 
A quorum was present. 
 
Members Online:  None 

Meeting Minutes Approval: 

a. Copies of the September 2023 Minutes were made available by distribution to the 
Delegates and Alternates. John Widmayer made the motion to accept the September 2023 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

October 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Charlie Chapman. The motion was 
passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: None 

Chairman’s Remarks: None 

Public Participation:   Chris Gluth, Student Success Coach and staff advisor for Student 
Veterans of America at McHenry County College.  Josh Deron, Peer Specialist & Gaming 
Program at VPH. Lisa Smith, SVA President & veteran-student at McHenry County College. 
John Vassos, Veteran interested in attending a VAC meeting.   

Old Business:  
 

a. Changes to Wellness Guidelines – Copies of the updates were made available by 
distribution to Delegates and Alternates. Mike Breslin made the motion to accept the 
guideline changes as presented.  The motion was seconded by Ray Martin.  The motion 
was passed by unanimous vote. 

b. Mental Health First Aid Training – There are only 2 openings left for the 8-hour training 
on October 30th. Train the Trainer will take place on November 15-17th in Crystal Lake 
for 15 participants.   

c. Stakeholder Outreach - This meeting will take place as soon as there is availability on the 
VAC schedule. We have many events between now and December:  Health Fair, MCC and 
Rolling Thunder Veterans Day events, Senior fairs, and gaming events.  The County is 
also hosting a Veterans Day program between 10am and 2pm.   

Correspondence:   

New and Unfinished Business:   

a. Membership – Rules require that the body needs to accept the conditional membership 
of Student Veterans of America while they are present at the meeting.  A motion has been 
tabled until the next meeting.   

b. 2023 Assistance Guidelines – Unless we are receiving funds from the Department of 
Human Services, we may pay the portion of a person’s mortgage to include taxes and 
insurance and also car insurance. Due to issues with the State of IL, disabled veterans 
outreach specialists & employment rep positions aren’t being funded so new language 
allows us to refer those services since the State positions are no longer being filled.  Charlie 
Morgan made the motion to accept the 2023 Assistance Guidelines as presented. The 
motion was seconded by John Widmayer. The motion was passed by unanimous vote.  

c. Wellness Programs – Asst. Superintendent Victor Somoza talked about partnering with 
VPH for gaming and socialization nights. There are about 20-25 veterans at the 
Wednesday night dinners, and we’ve held several game nights.  The next gaming event 
will be at Immanuel Lutheran church with VPH & Post 171 Crystal Lake. Next month’s 
event will be held at MCC in the Auditorium…big screens, stadium seating and Smashd 
burger will be catering!  Josh Deron from VPH discussed the Discord program which is 
an online gaming option that encourages communication and possible access to a 
counselor.  Upcoming outdoor event on November 3rd, we will be assisting at 2 Habitat 
for Humanities homesites.  The VAC office, Woodstock firefighters and the County 
Assessments office will be working together.  The following day, November 4th, VSO 
Habacuc Rico will be at the Green Expo at McHenry County College. 

 
Good of the Association: 

a. The McHenry County Suicide Task Force is looking to host a Men’s event next summer.   
McHelp is an app that offers several resources specific for veterans.   



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

October 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

b. Incoming Post funds will be allocated to Switch gaming units to expand options in the 
gaming program. 

c. Happy Birthday, Marine Corps!  There are open seats for the Marine Corps Ball and also 
$10 raffle tickets for sale.  First prize is a bourbon barrel display case with 25 bottles of 
spirits.  

Standing Committee Reports: 
1. Executive Board Meeting: None 
2. By-Laws:.  None 

Report of IACVAC Delegates:     

Financial Report:   

a. Superintendents Financial Report – Superintendent Iwanicki reviewed a new financial 
program, Questica, to track our expenditures.  New claims this year total $3,506,649 
which translates to $6.75 for each dollar taxpayers spend on the VAC.  The 4-year 
impact total is $15,841,223.  Charlie Morgan made the motion to accept the 
Superintendent’s Financial Report as presented. The motion was seconded by Ray 
Martin. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. 

Superintendent’s Report:   

a. Law & Government Meeting – Federal law instructing the VA to put $50,000,000 for 4-
years that would go to local County veteran service office to promote veteran programs 
and education. This would help fund the VAC on a Federal level.  State law would allow 
us to petition Springfield to fund a line item in the public aid code that reimburses those 
offices that successfully prosecute appeals.   

b. Facilities Meeting – Discussed remodeling project that would relocate an office door so 
it opens toward the center instead of the back of the office. Also addressed was the 
wiring in the storage room as it changes to a resource room. The cost will be $2,000.  
The architects are also taking a long-term look for future expansion of the office space at 
a cost of  $5,000. 

c. Johnny Appleseed – Outreach to veteran families focusing on suicide mitigation. 25 
resources could be found under one tent along with children’s activities.  Egaming was 
also available at VPH’s tent. 

d. Senior Health Fair – VSO’s Anna Marchese and Habacuc Rico attended the fair in 
Crystal Lake. There were about 15 veterans who attended, mostly Korean War era, who 
hadn’t ever applied for benefits.   

e. Mental Health First Aid Training – First Aid training will take place on October 30th at 
the County Admin building and Train the Trainer will take place on November 15-17th 
in Crystal Lake.   

Executive Session:  None 

Chairman Joseph Kersten adjourned the meeting at 1821 Hours.  
  

Respectfully submitted, 
Jennifer Kunke 
Jennifer Kunke



Superintendents Financial Report 18 October 2023  

 
  

September Reconcilation 
 

 

December
Actual

January
Actual

February
Actual

March
Actual

April
Actual

May
Actual

June
Actual

July
Actual

August
Actual

September
Actual

Year to 
Date Budget

1,193.52 1,019.06 2,748.89 3,863.37 1,683.49 3,082.75 3,741.72 5,152.09 2,328.94 3,888 28,701.77
1,193.52 1,019.06 2,748.89 3,863.37 1,683.49 3,082.75 3,741.72 5,152.09 2,328.94 3,888 28,701.77

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
0 0 864 2270.33 966 0 0 0 759 423 5,282.33 20,000.00    

623.75 465.46 782.48 1045.27 717.49 1782.49 2073.26 2991.29 398.4 1171.85 12,051.74 70,000.00    
0 0 0 0 0 0 906.34 1143 0 0 2,049.34 23,000.00    
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 434.21 0 434.21 50,000.00    
0 364.34 239.72 202.66 0 45.28 0 310.86 210 853.81 2,226.67 7,000.00      

287.07 136.41 726.47 345.11 0 0 0 32.55 60 97.83 1,685.44 7,000.00      
0 0 0 0 0 264.09 335.66 350.6 0 0 950.35 5,000.00      
0 52.85 5.54 0 0 55.89 0 0 0 0 114.28 3,000.00      

282.7 0 130.68 0 0 311.8 237.26 291.3 91.98 431.17 1,776.89 5,000.00      
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 510.43 510.43
0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 500.00 2,000.00      
0 0 0 0 0 123.2 189.2 32.49 0 61.6 406.49 4,000.00      
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 4,000.00      
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -               
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 338.25 338.25 -               
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 375.35 0 375.35 -               

1,193.52 1,019.06 2,748.89 3,863.37 1,683.49 3,082.75 3,741.72 5,152.09 2,328.94 3,888 28,701.77 200,000.00 
1,193.52 1,019.06 2,748.89 3,863.37 1,683.49 3,082.75 3,741.72 5,152.09 2,328.94 3,888 28,701.77

(1,193.52) (1,019.06) (2,748.89) (3,863.37) (1,683.49) (3,082.75) (3,741.72) (5,152.09) (2,328.94) (3,888) (28,701.77)

420041 - Veterans Assistance  Transport
420045 - Veterans Assistance  Food Vouchers
424800 - Medical Services
480915 - Client Services – Veterans Wellness Education Program
480920 - Client Services – Veterans Wellness Socialization 

420040 - Veterans Assistance  Gasoline

Total Expenses
Month Net Total

Total 40 - Contractual

Main Accounts

40 - Contractual
400100 - Contractual Services
420010 - Veterans Assistance  Emergency Assistance
420020 - Veterans Assistance  Shelter
420025 - Veterans Assistance  Independent Living
420026 - Veterans Assistance Care Giver Relief
420030 - Veterans Assistance  Electric
420031 - Veterans Assistance  Heating Fuel
420032 - Veterans Assistance  Telephone
420033 - Veterans Assistance  Trash
420034 - Veterans Assistance  Water/Sewer

Division Actual vs Budget Monthly
Division 2210 - Client Services
Budget Year 2023

Expenses

420035 - Veterans Assistance Internet Services

Claimant 
Acct. Township

Eligibility 
Start Date Status

Assistance 
Available

Calculation 
Date Total Used:

 Rent or 
Mortgage:  Electric:

Heating 
Gas: Internet

Water & 
Sewer:  Garbage:

Transpor
tation

 Emergency 
Assistance:

 Caregiver 
Relief VA:

Homeless / 
Disaster 
Veteran 
Assistance:

Payment 
Status Total

1349 Algonquin 9/18/2023 Paid  $        398.40 9/15/2023  $    398.40  $          398.40  $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   Paid  $    398.40 

5088 Dorr
In 
Progress  $        966.00 9/13/2023  $             -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    Pending 

3512 Algonquin 9/25/2023 Approved  $        101.57 9/25/2023  $    101.57  $                   -    $              -    $        45.68  $                -    $              -    $     55.89  $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   
Paid in 
Oct  $    101.57 

2421 Algonquin 9/8/2023 Paid  $        777.41 9/8/2023  $    777.41  $                   -    $      679.58  $        97.83  $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $     777.41  $          -    $                -   Paid  $    777.41 
2969 Nunda Denied  $                 -   9/1/2023  $             -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   Denied  $            -   

350706698 Dorr 9/6/2023 Paid  $        423.00 9/6/2023  $    423.00  $          423.00  $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   Paid  $2,994.61 
380 Alden Denied  $                 -   9/1/2023  $             -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   Denied  $            -   

86 Algonquin Approved  $        570.08 9/7/2023  $    570.08  $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    Pending  $                -   
CRVA 
Pending

380 Alden 9/15/2023 Paid  $     1,715.05 9/15/2023  $ 1,715.05  $          773.45  $              -    $              -    $       510.43  $      431.17  $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   Paid  $1,715.05 
VAC McDOT September Paid Transfer  $       30.00  $  30.00  Paid  $      30.00 

 $1,594.85  $679.58  $143.51  $  510.43  $431.17  $55.89  $     -    $777.41  $       -    $           -   4192.8

1395013213 Algonquin 8/29/2023 Paid  $        174.23 8/24/2023  $    174.23  $                   -    $      174.23  $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    $          -    $                -   
Paid In 
Sept  $    174.23 

VAC SCVN August Paid  $          61.60  $             -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $  61.60  $              -    $          -    $                -   
Paid In 
Sept  $      61.60 

1460 McHenry 7/31/2023 Pending  $     1,100.00 7/31/2023  $             -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $                -    $              -    $           -    $        -    $              -    Pending  $                -   
CRVA 
Pending

Other Months Paid in September 

Past CRVA Pending



Superintendents Financial Report 18 October 2023  

 

Main Accounts
 September

Actual 
Year to 
Date Budget

    232,732.82 539,014.49 967,790.00  
    232,732.82 536,300.86 550,000.00  

070000 - Property Taxes 232,732.82   536,300.86
    232,732.82 536,300.86 550,000.00  

                    -   887.63 -                
095000 - Interest Income  Bank Accts -                 887.63 -                
095010 - Real Estate Tax Distribution 
Interest -                 - -                

                    -   887.63
                    -   1,826.00 -                

096310 - Donations -                 1,826.00 -                
                    -   1,826.00 -                
                    -   -

099100 - Utilization of Fund Balance -                 - 417,790.00  
                    -   - 417,790.00  

    232,732.82 539,014.49 967,790.00  
      48,142.44 474,638.63
      19,490.96 388,675.22

301010 - Regular Salaries  Non Union 15,410.29     282,964.74 394,709.00  
302010 - Part Time Salaries  Non Union -                 1,089.94 -                
302510 - Holiday Pay  Non Union 12.36             9,073.61 -                
303000 - Per Diems 1,794.68       23,671.79 46,932.00    
304010 - Overtime Salaries  Non Union 16.53             201.40 4,000.00      
305010 - Merit Pool  Non Union -                 - 20,000.00    

306510 - Sick Leave Buy Back  Non Union
-                 1,842.45 1,750.00      

308500 - Uniform Allowance -                 - 600.00          
310510 - Soc Sec Medicare/Cnty Contrib.  
Non Union 1,318.39       24,391.56 33,785.00    
310610 - Medicare/Cnty Contribution  
Non Union -                 - -                
311010 - IL Municipal Retirement  Non 
Union 938.71           17,877.11 24,544.00    
314610 - Health Insurance/Cnty Contrib.  
Non Union -                 27,562.62 84,870.00    

      19,490.96 388,675.22 611,190.00  
      28,174.36 65,057.89

400100 - Contractual Services -                 1,960.00 12,800.00    

400500 - Association Dues/Memberships
-                 890.00 2,200.00      

400600 - Training 24,500.00     28,324.00 6,000.00      
400800 - Subscriptions -                 208.00 500.00          
400820 - Professional Journals -                 - 500.00          
402300 - Professional Services -                 160.00 -                

403034 - Business Ins.  Specific Insurance
2,688.00       9,126.00 -                

403035 - Business Ins.  Miscellaneous -                 - -                
403045 - Business Ins.  InHouse Workers 
Compensation -                 - 11,000.00    

403050 - Business Ins.  Directors Liability
-                 5,981.00 6,000.00      

405500 - Contractual Printing -                 1,488.33 2,500.00      
406000 - Legal Notices & Advertising 599.00           6,581.00 9,000.00      
406030 - Directory Advertisinng -                 - -                
409600 - Telecommunications -                 - -                
409620 - Cellular Phone Service 272.36           2,447.41 1,500.00      
410110 - Rental Agreements -                 - -                
420040 - Veterans Assistance  Gasoline -                 - -                
420041 - Veterans Assistance  Transport 30.00             226.45 -                
420045 - Veterans Assistance  Food 
Vouchers -                 375.00 -                
424800 - Medical Services 85.00             755.00 1,000.00      
430600 - Repair & Maint.  Vehicles -                 2,340.96 7,500.00      
432100 - Computer Software Support & 
Maintenance -                 2,638.05 4,000.00      
437000 - Legal Services -                 1,556.69 40,000.00    
458000 - Exhumation & Burial Expense -                 - 3,000.00      

      28,174.36 65,057.89 107,500.00  
            477.12 20,905.52

501000 - Office Supplies -                 303.47 1,300.00      
501010 - Promotional Items -                 993.85 2,500.00      
503000 - Postage -                 - -                
504000 - Mileage Reimbursement -                 1,345.88 5,000.00      
505000 - Meeting Expense -                 95.00 3,500.00      
505010 - Meeting Expense  Meal 
Reimbursement -                 1,676.94 2,000.00      
505020 - Meeting Expense  Hotel 
Reimbursement -                 4,961.41 8,500.00      
505035 - Meeting Expense  Airfare -                 413.80 2,000.00      
505040 - Meeting Expenses  Travel  
Bus/Taxi/Train/Parking/Tolls -                 194.48 1,000.00      
507000 - Miscellaneous Supplies -                 497.89 1,200.00      
509900 - Miscellaneous Commodities -                 - -                
511400 - Office Equipment < $5,000 -                 1,337.49 4,000.00      
511500 - Computer Components < 
$5,000 -                 5,000.39 -                
512000 - Computer Software < $5,000 -                 - 5,500.00      
516000 - Fuel, Oil, and Grease 469.62           2,693.17 7,000.00      
517010 - Food  Drinking Water 7.50               141.75 100.00          
521000 - Publications (Books, Manuals) -                 - 500.00          
525100 - Promotional Events -                 1,250.00 5,000.00      

            477.12 20,905.52 49,100.00    
                    -   - -                

681000 - Fund Balance Enhancement -                 - -                
                    -   - -                

      48,142.44 474,638.63 767,790.00  
 184,590.38 64,375.86

Total 68 - Fund Balance Enhancement
Total Expenses
Month Net Total

Total 50 - Commodities
68 - Fund Balance Enhancement

50 - Commodities
Total 40 - Contractual

Total 30 - Personnel
40 - Contractual

Expenses
30 - Personnel

Total 91 - Utilization of Fund Balance
Total Revenues

Total 96 - Misc. Income
91 - Utilization of Fund Balance

Total 95 - Interest Earnings
96 - Misc. Income

Budget Year 2023
Division 2200 - Administration

Division Actual vs Budget Monthly

Total 70 - Property Taxes
95 - Interest Earnings

Revenues
70 - Property Taxes



October 2023 Financial Report 

Main Accounts
 August
Actual 

 September
Actual 

 October
Actual 

 November 
Actual 

 Year to Date 
Actual Budget

 $     10,136.36  $   232,732.82 4,379.81$        543,394.30$ 967,790.00$ 
 $     10,017.96  $   232,732.82 4,261.24$        540,562.10$ 550,000.00$ 

070000 - Property Taxes 10,017.96$        232,732.82$   4,261.24$        540,562.10$ 
 $     10,017.96  $   232,732.82 4,261.24$        540,562.10$ 550,000.00$ 
 $           118.40  $                   -   118.57$           1,006.20$      -$               

095000 - Interest Income  Bank Accts 118.40$             -$                 118.57$           1,006.20$      -$               
095010 - Real Estate Tax Distribution 
Interest -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               

 $           118.40  $                   -   118.57$           1,006.20$      
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  1,826.00$      -$               

096310 - Donations -$                  -$                 -$                  1,826.00$      -$               
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  1,826.00$      -$               
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  -$               

099100 - Utilization of Fund Balance -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               417,790.00$ 
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  -$               417,790.00$ 
 $     10,136.36  $   232,732.82 4,379.81$        543,394.30$ 967,790.00$ 
 $     50,692.69  $     48,142.44 47,377.52$      522,016.15$ 
 $     40,128.20  $     19,490.96 41,222.60$      429,897.82$ 

301010 - Regular Salaries  Non Union 29,789.06$        15,410.29$     33,247.00$      316,211.74$ 394,709.00$ 
302010 - Part Time Salaries  Non Union -$                  -$                 -$                  1,089.94$      -$               
302510 - Holiday Pay  Non Union 712.15$             12.36$             1,762.66$        10,836.27$    -$               
303000 - Per Diems 3,010.13$          1,794.68$       3,549.88$        27,221.67$    46,932.00$    
304010 - Overtime Salaries  Non Union 11.02$               16.53$             11.82$              213.22$         4,000.00$      
305010 - Merit Pool  Non Union -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               20,000.00$    

306510 - Sick Leave Buy Back  Non Union
-$                  -$                 -$                  1,842.45$      1,750.00$      

308500 - Uniform Allowance -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               600.00$         
310510 - Soc Sec Medicare/Cnty Contrib.  
Non Union 2,564.46$          1,318.39$       1,579.55$        25,971.11$    33,785.00$    
310610 - Medicare/Cnty Contribution  
Non Union -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
311010 - IL Municipal Retirement  Non 
Union 1,855.14$          938.71$           1,071.69$        18,948.80$    24,544.00$    
314610 - Health Insurance/Cnty Contrib.  
Non Union 2,186.24$          -$                 -$                  27,562.62$    84,870.00$    

 $     40,128.20  $     19,490.96 41,222.60$      429,897.82$ 611,190.00$ 
 $       9,163.89  $     28,174.36 1,675.27$        66,733.16$    

400100 - Contractual Services 560.00$             -$                 200.00$           2,160.00$      12,800.00$    

400500 - Association Dues/Memberships
-$                  -$                 -$                  890.00$         2,200.00$      

400600 - Training 600.00$             24,500.00$     180.00$           28,504.00$    6,000.00$      
400800 - Subscriptions -$                  -$                 -$                  208.00$         500.00$         
400820 - Professional Journals -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               500.00$         
402300 - Professional Services 160.00$             -$                 -$                  160.00$         -$               

403034 - Business Ins.  Specific Insurance
6,438.00$          2,688.00$       -$                  9,126.00$      -$               

403035 - Business Ins.  Miscellaneous -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
403045 - Business Ins.  InHouse Workers 
Compensation -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               11,000.00$    

403050 - Business Ins.  Directors Liability
-$                  -$                 84.00$              6,065.00$      6,000.00$      

405500 - Contractual Printing -$                  -$                 40.56$              1,528.89$      2,500.00$      
406000 - Legal Notices & Advertising 599.00$             599.00$           599.00$           7,180.00$      9,000.00$      
406030 - Directory Advertisinng -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
409600 - Telecommunications -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
409620 - Cellular Phone Service 271.86$             272.36$           272.16$           2,719.57$      1,500.00$      
410110 - Rental Agreements -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
420040 - Veterans Assistance  Gasoline -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
420041 - Veterans Assistance  Transport 30.03$               30.00$             -$                  226.45$         -$               
420045 - Veterans Assistance  Food 
Vouchers -$                  -$                 -$                  375.00$         -$               
424800 - Medical Services 125.00$             85.00$             -$                  755.00$         1,000.00$      
430600 - Repair & Maint.  Vehicles 380.00$             -$                 14.61$              2,355.57$      7,500.00$      
432100 - Computer Software Support & 
Maintenance -$                  -$                 284.94$           2,922.99$      4,000.00$      
437000 - Legal Services -$                  -$                 -$                  1,556.69$      40,000.00$    
458000 - Exhumation & Burial Expense -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               3,000.00$      

 $       9,163.89  $     28,174.36 1,675.27$        66,733.16$    107,500.00$ 
 $       1,400.60  $           477.12 4,479.65$        25,385.17$    

501000 - Office Supplies -$                  -$                 159.78$           463.25$         1,300.00$      
501010 - Promotional Items -$                  -$                 3,500.00$        4,493.85$      2,500.00$      
503000 - Postage -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
504000 - Mileage Reimbursement 97.08$               -$                 -$                  1,345.88$      5,000.00$      
505000 - Meeting Expense -$                  -$                 -$                  95.00$           3,500.00$      
505010 - Meeting Expense  Meal 
Reimbursement -$                  -$                 -$                  1,676.94$      2,000.00$      
505020 - Meeting Expense  Hotel 
Reimbursement -$                  -$                 -$                  4,961.41$      8,500.00$      
505035 - Meeting Expense  Airfare -$                  -$                 -$                  413.80$         2,000.00$      
505040 - Meeting Expenses  Travel  
Bus/Taxi/Train/Parking/Tolls -$                  -$                 -$                  194.48$         1,000.00$      
507000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 275.64$             -$                 -$                  497.89$         1,200.00$      
509900 - Miscellaneous Commodities -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
511400 - Office Equipment < $5,000 838.49$             -$                 -$                  1,337.49$      4,000.00$      
511500 - Computer Components < 
$5,000 -$                  -$                 661.51$           5,661.90$      -$               
512000 - Computer Software < $5,000 -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               5,500.00$      
516000 - Fuel, Oil, and Grease 174.39$             469.62$           150.86$           2,844.03$      7,000.00$      
517010 - Food  Drinking Water 15.00$               7.50$               7.50$                149.25$         100.00$         
521000 - Publications (Books, Manuals) -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               500.00$         
525100 - Promotional Events -$                  -$                 -$                  1,250.00$      5,000.00$      

 $       1,400.60  $           477.12 4,479.65$        25,385.17$    49,100.00$    
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  -$               -$               

681000 - Fund Balance Enhancement -$                  -$                 -$                  -$               -$               
 $                   -    $                   -   -$                  -$               -$               
 $     50,692.69  $     48,142.44 47,377.52$      522,016.15$ 767,790.00$ 
 $(40,556.33)  $184,590.38 (42,997.71)$ 21,378.15$ 

Total 68 - Fund Balance Enhancement
Total Expenses
Month Net Total

Total 50 - Commodities
68 - Fund Balance Enhancement

50 - Commodities
Total 40 - Contractual

Total 30 - Personnel
40 - Contractual

Expenses
30 - Personnel

Total 91 - Utilization of Fund Balance
Total Revenues

Total 96 - Misc. Income
91 - Utilization of Fund Balance

Total 95 - Interest Earnings
96 - Misc. Income

Budget Year 2023
Division 2200 - Administration

Division Actual vs Budget Monthly

Total 70 - Property Taxes
95 - Interest Earnings

Revenues
70 - Property Taxes



October 2023 Financial Report 

 
 

October Reconciliation RedMane / Auditor 
 

 

August
Actual

September
Actual

October
Actual

Year to Date 
Actual Budget

 $     2,328.94  $     3,887.94 3,536.99$      
 $     2,328.94  $     3,887.94 3,536.99$      

-$                -$               -$               
759.00$          423.00$        -$               5,282.33$        20,000.00    
398.40$          1,171.85$     1,171.85$      13,223.59$      70,000.00    

-$                -$               -$               2,049.34$        23,000.00    
434.21$          -$               -$               434.21$           50,000.00    
210.00$          853.81$        355.84$         2,582.51$        7,000.00      

60.00$            97.83$           45.68$           1,731.12$        7,000.00      
-$                -$               -$               950.35$           5,000.00      
-$                -$               55.89$           170.17$           3,000.00      

91.98$            431.17$        784.30$         2,561.19$        5,000.00      
-$                510.43$        859.57$         1,370.00$        
-$                -$               -$               500.00$           2,000.00      
-$                61.60$           -$               406.49$           4,000.00      
-$                -$               -$               -$                  4,000.00      
-$                -$               -$               -$                  -               
-$                338.25$        -$               338.25$           -               

375.35$          -$               263.86$         639.21$           -               
 $     2,328.94  $     3,887.94 3,536.99$        32,238.76$      200,000.00 
 $     2,328.94  $     3,887.94 3,536.99$      32,238.76$      
 $ (2,328.94)  $ (3,887.94) (3,536.99)$  (32,238.76)$ 

420041 - Veterans Assistance  Transport
420045 - Veterans Assistance  Food Vouchers
424800 - Medical Services
480915 - Client Services – Veterans Wellness Education Program
480920 - Client Services – Veterans Wellness Socialization 

420040 - Veterans Assistance  Gasoline

Total Expenses
Month Net Total

Total 40 - Contractual

Main Accounts

40 - Contractual
400100 - Contractual Services
420010 - Veterans Assistance  Emergency Assistance
420020 - Veterans Assistance  Shelter
420025 - Veterans Assistance  Independent Living
420026 - Veterans Assistance Care Giver Relief
420030 - Veterans Assistance  Electric
420031 - Veterans Assistance  Heating Fuel
420032 - Veterans Assistance  Telephone
420033 - Veterans Assistance  Trash
420034 - Veterans Assistance  Water/Sewer

Division Actual vs Budget Monthly
Division 2210 - Client Services
Budget Year 2023

Expenses

420035 - Veterans Assistance Internet Services

Client ID Township
Eligibility 
Start Date Status

Assistance 
Available

Calculation 
Date Total Used:

 Rent or 
Mortgage:  Electric: Heat:

 Internet / 
Telephone

 Water & 
Sewer:

 Caregiver 
Relief VA:

Payment 
Status Total

1349 Algonquin 10/18/2023 Paid 398.40$     10/19/2023 398.40$          398.40$          -$            -$            -$            -$                -$          Paid 398.40$     
1089061278 McHenry 10/18/2023 Approved 2,049.06$ 10/18/2023 1,333.00$       -$                -$            -$            -$            1,333.00$       -$          Paid 2,049.06$ 
1404265132 Grafton 10/3/2023 Denied -$           10/3/2023 -$                -$                -$            -$            -$            -$                -$          Denied -$           

1460 McHenry 10/31/2023 In Progress 1,100.00$ 10/31/2023 -$                -$                -$            -$            -$            -$                -$          In Process
789782719 McHenry 10/16/2023 In Progress -$           10/16/2023 -$                -$                -$            -$            -$            -$                -$          In Process

5468 McHenry 10/25/2023 Approved 1,494.27$ 10/25/2023 1,494.27$       561.99$          355.84$      -$            -$            576.44$          -$          Pending 1,494.27$ 
380 Algonquin 10/16/2023 Paid 1,880.88$ 10/16/2023 1,880.88$       773.45$          -$            -$            859.57$      207.86$          -$          Paid 1,880.88$ 

5,106.55$ 1,733.84$ 355.84$ -$          859.57$ 2,117.30$ -$       

4568 Algonquin 9/25/2023 Paid 45.68$       9/25/2023 101.57$          -$                -$            45.68$        0 55.89$            -$          Paid 101.57$     

1460 McHenry 7/31/2023 Pending  $ 1,100.00 7/31/2023  $                   -    $                   -    $              -    $              -    $              -    $                   -    $1,100.00  Pending CRVA
5088 Dorr 9/13/2023 Pending 966.00$     9/13/2023 -$                966.00$          -$            -$            -$            -$                -$          Pending Homeless

Other Months Paid in October

Payments Pending
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